Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA				
N;			ame	Execution Date
Visteon Global Technologies, Inc.				10/17/2007
RECEIVING PARTY DATA				
Name:	Automotive Components Holdings, LLC			
Street Address:	17000 Rotunda Drive			
Internal Address:	Room B3-5			
City:	Dearborn			
State/Country:	MICHIGAN			
Postal Code:	48120			
Property Type		Number 824		
Application Number: 11872		824		
CORRESPONDENCE DATA				
Fax Number: (734)542-9569 Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.				
Phone: 734-542-0900 Email: east@mstfirm.com				
Correspondent Name: MacMillan, Sobanski & Todd, LLC				
Address Line 1: 720 Water Street Address Line 2: One Maritime Plaza, Fifth Floor				
Address Line 2:One Maritime Plaza, Fifth FloorAddress Line 4:Toledo, OHIO 43604				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			81166412(19012)	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Renee D. East		
Total Attachments: 1 source=81166412_Assign VGTI-ACH#page1.tif				

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Visteon Global Technologies, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Michigan and having an office and place of business at One Village Center Drive, Van Buren Township, Michigan 48111, is the owner by assignment of U.S. patent application serial no. 11/872,824, filed October 16, 2007, entitled "Vehicle Register Air Flow Straightener" (Attorney Docket Number 81166412(19012)); and

WHEREAS, Automotive Components Holdings, LLC, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware having an office and place of business at 17000 Rotunda Drive, Dearborn, Michigan 48120, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to such patent application and the invention thereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the aforesaid Visteon Global Technologies, Inc., has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto said Automotive Components Holdings, LLC, the full and exclusive worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the aforesaid patent application, the invention thereof, and any patents issuing thereon, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Automotive Components Holdings, LLC, for its own use, and for the use of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives to the end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patents have been granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Visteon Global Technologies, Inc., if this Assignment had not been made.

Visteon Global Technologies, Inc., hereby authorizes the aforesaid Automotive Components Holdings, LLC, and its successors to apply for a patent or patents directly in its own name, upon the aforesaid inventions, and Visteon Global Technologies, Inc., also assigns, sells, transfers and sets over unto said Automotive Components Holdings, LLC, and its successors all priority rights.

Visteon Global Technologies, Inc., further covenants to execute all additional instruments and to do all things necessary for carrying out the purpose of this instrument, at the expense of said Automotive Components Holdings, LLC, and its successors.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Visteon Global Technologies, Inc., has caused this Assignment to be signed in its corporate name by its duly authorized officer this $\frac{77}{2}$ day of October, 2007.

Scott M. Confer, Assistant Secretary

Scott M. Confer, Assistant Secretary Visteon Global Technologies, Inc.

Page 1 of 1

PATENT REEL: 019972 FRAME: 0622

RECORDED: 10/17/2007